

4490 SW 154th Avenue Miami, FL 33185 Office: 786-727-9067

Mob: 786-531-1565 Email: <u>info@thepimentelgroup.com</u>

CGC1528272

Title Page

Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter and Miscellaneous Concrete Repair Services

Professional Solutions in Urban Infrastructure

Contact Person: Jonathan J. Pimentel 4490 SW 154th Avenue, Miami, FL 33185 info@thepimentelgroup.com

Phone: 786-531-1565



4490 SW 154th Avenue Miami, FL 33185 Office: 786-727-9067

Mob: 786-531-1565

Email: <u>info@thepimentelgroup.com</u> CGC1528272

Letter of Transmittal – Response to RFQ 2025-07 / Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter, and Miscellaneous Concrete Repair Services

Dear Roman Martinez/ Procurement Department,

On behalf of Pimentel Construction Group, I am pleased to submit our response to the Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for RFQ 2025-07 / Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter, and Miscellaneous Concrete Repair Services. We have carefully reviewed the RFQ and fully understand the scope of work outlined therein. This RFQ consists of getting prequalified vendors to participate in spot market competition as needed. Each Proposal will include a Work order proposal request that will include the specific goods or services required. We are committed to performing the required services with the highest standards of quality and professionalism and assure you of our ability to complete the work in a timely and efficient manner.

The following individuals/entities are named as principals with a direct interest in this proposal:

• Jonathan J. Pimentel - President

We hereby certify that this proposal is made in good faith and without collusion or fraud with any other individual, firm, or organization submitting a response to this RFQ.

The individuals listed below are authorized to make representations on behalf of [Company/Organization Name] regarding this proposal:

- Jonathan J. Pimentel / President 4490 SW 154th Avenue, Miami, FL 33185 786-531-1565 info@thepimentelgroup.com
- Aimee Gonzalez
 2300 Lake Miramar Way, Miramar, FL 33025
 786-218-8112
 aimee.gonzalez@thepimentelgroup.com



4490 SW 154th Avenue Miami, FL 33185 Office: 786-727-9067

Mob: 786-531-1565

Email: info@thepimentelgroup.com CGC1528272

This letter, and the accompanying proposal, are submitted by:

Jonathan J. Pimentel

President
Pimentel Construction Group, LLC
786-531-1565
info@thepimentelgroup.com

Signature:

Date: 06/09/2025

We appreciate the opportunity to be considered for this engagement and look forward to the possibility of working with you.

Sincerely,

Jonathan J. Pimentel

President

Pimentel Construction Group



4490 SW 154th Avenue Miami, FL 33185 Office: 786-727-9067

Mob: 786-531-1565 Email: <u>info@thepimentelgroup.com</u>

______CGC1528272 ______

Table of Contents

| Description | Page # |
|---|--------|
| Title Page | 1 |
| Letter of Transmittal | 2-3 |
| Table of Contents | 4-5 |
| Background Qualifications and Exp | 6-8 |
| Scope of Work | 9-11 |
| Personnel | 13-17 |
| Statement of Qualifications and Advantage | 18 |
| Forms and Deliverables | |
| GG License | 19 |
| General Liability Insurance | 20 |
| Local Business Tax | 21-22 |
| W-9 | 23 |
| Proposal Submittal Form | 24-25 |
| (Addendum Acknowledgement) | |
| Statement 287.133(1)(e) | 26 |
| 5.1 Conflict of Interest Form | 27 |
| 5.2 RFQ Reference Survey | 28-31 |
| 5.3 Statement of No Response | 32 |
| 5.4 Bidder Information Worksheet | 33 |
| 5.5 Bidder Qualification Statement | 34-36 |
| 5.6 Business Enti <mark>ty Affidav</mark> it | 37-38 |
| 5.7 Non-Collus <mark>ion Affidavi</mark> t | 39-40 |
| 5.8 No Contingency Affidavit | 41 |
| 5.9 Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) | 42-43 |
| (Disability Non-Discrimination Statement) | |
| 5.10 Public Entity Crimes (Sworn Statement) | 44-45 |
| 5.11 Drug Free Workplace Program | 46 |
| 5.12 Copeland Act Anti-Kickback Affidavit | 47 |
| 5.13 Equal Employment Opportunity Certification | 48 |
| 5.14 Cone of Silence Certification | 49 |
| 5.15 Tie Bids Certification | 50 |
| 5.16 Respondents Certification | 51 |
| 5.17 Certificate of Authority (Corporation) | 52 |
| 5.18 Certificate of Authority (If Partnership) | 53 |



4490 SW 154th Avenue Miami, FL 33185 Office: 786-727-9067

Mob: 786-531-1565

Email: info@thepimentelgroup.com

<u>CGC1</u>5<u>28</u>272

| 5.19 Certificate of Authority (If Joint Venture) | 54 |
|--|-------|
| 5.20 Certificate of Corporate Principal | 55 |
| 5.21 Acknowledgement of Conformance with | 56 |
| OSHA Standards | |
| 5.22 Affidavit Regarding Unauthorized Aliens | 57 |
| Under 448.085, Florida Statutes | |
| 5.23 Required Affidavit Regarding the Use of | 58 |
| Coercion for Labor and Services | |
| Additional Data | |
| 6.01 Addendum 1 | 59-61 |
| 6.02 Addendum 2 | 62-64 |
| 6.03 Addendum 3 | 65-66 |





4490 SW 154th Avenue Miami, FL 33185 Office: 786-727-9067

Mob: 786-531-1565

Email: <u>info@thepimentelgroup.com</u>

CGC1528272

To: Roman Martinez/ Procurement Department City of Doral 8401 NW 53rd Terrace Doral, FL 33166

Subject: Statement of Background Qualifications and Experience

Dear Roman Martinez/ Procurement Department

On behalf of Pimentel Construction Group, I am pleased to submit this Statement of Background Qualifications and Experience in response to the Request for Qualifications for Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter, and Miscellaneous Concrete Repair Services.

Firm Background, Qualifications, and Experience

Pimentel Construction Group is a licensed and insured contractor based in Miami, Florida, specializing in sidewalk, curb & gutter, and various concrete repair services. With over 6 years of dedicated service, we have established a strong reputation for quality craftsmanship, timely project delivery, and client satisfaction.

Our staff comprises experienced professionals, including certified project managers, skilled foremen, and OSHA-trained laborers. All personnel receive ongoing training in the latest concrete technologies, ADA compliance standards, and safety procedures.

Relevant Project Experience

We have successfully completed numerous projects across Florida. Below are three references for similar work performed:

1. City of Sweetwater-Public Works Department

Project: Citywide Sidewalk & Curb Improvement

Location: Sweetwater, FL

Contract Dates: April 2024 to February 2025

Contact: Eric Gomez Phone: 305-968-2613

Email: egomez@egscfl.com



4490 SW 154th Avenue Miami, FL 33185 Office: 786-727-9067

Mob: 786-531-1565 Email: <u>info@thepimentelgroup.com</u>

CGC1528272

2. Village of Palmetto Bay

Project: SW 148th St Complete Street Construction

Location: Palmetto Bay, FL

Contract Dates: March 2024 to September 2024 Contact: Dionisio Torres, Director of Public Services

Phone: 305-969-5086

Email: dtorres@palmettobay-fl.gov

3. City of Miami

Project: Road Repair NW 6th St from NW 11th Avenue to NW 12th Avenue

Location: Miami, FL

Contract Dates: April 2022 to December 2022

Contact: Lidia Duardo, Project Manager

Phone: 786-423-4819

Email: LDuardo@miamigov.com

Proof of Operation in Florida

Pimentel Construction Group has been continuously operating in the State of Florida for the past five years. Our Florida General Contractor License #CGC1528272 is in good standing, and we have an active business registration with the Florida Division of Corporations (FEI/EIN: 84-1924774).

Government Experience

We have experience working with several local and county governments, including Miami-Dade County, Village of Palmetto Bay, City of Miami, City of Sweetwater, City of Miami Gardens. These engagements have involved coordination with public works departments, compliance with procurement policies, and timely completion under public contract terms. While state-level experience is limited, we are familiar with the regulatory and reporting requirements.

Business Affiliations

Pimentel Construction Group currently operates as a sole entity. We do not have subsidiaries; however, we maintain great relationships with our manufacturers H &J Asphalt, Halley Engineering, Superior Concrete and TJ Pavement to meet any project capabilities when necessary.



4490 SW 154th Avenue Miami, FL 33185 Office: 786-727-9067

Mob: 786-531-1565

Email: info@thepimentelgroup.com CGC1528272

Litigation History

Pimentel Construction Group affirms that it has not been involved in any criminal or civil litigation in the past five years. We pride ourselves on maintaining ethical business practices and delivering services that meet contractual obligations.

Primary Account Types

Our primary clientele includes municipal governments, county public works departments, property management companies, and commercial developers. We specialize in sidewalk rehabilitation, ADA-compliant curb ramp installations, and large-scale concrete repair programs.

Legal or Licensing Actions

Pimentel Construction Group has **never** been sanctioned, fined, or subject to any disciplinary action by any licensing or regulatory agency.

We appreciate the opportunity to be considered for this project. Should you require any additional documentation or clarification, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Jonathan J. Pimentel

President

Pimentel Construction Group

786-531-1565

info@thepimentelgroup.com



4490 SW 154th Avenue Miami, FL 33185 Office: 786-727-9067

Mob: 786-531-1565 Email: <u>info@thepimentelgroup.com</u>

CGC1528272

Scope of Work

Project Title: Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter and Miscellaneous Concrete Repair Services

Location: Doral, FL

1. Objective

The purpose of this contract is to provide labor, equipment, materials, and supervision for the removal, replacement, installation, and repair of sidewalks, curbs and gutters, and other miscellaneous concrete elements in public rights-of-way and other designated locations.

2. Scope of Services

The contractor shall furnish all labor, tools, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to complete the following services in compliance with applicable local codes, standards, and project specifications:

2.1 Sidewalk Repair and Replacement

- Demolition and removal of damaged or non-compliant concrete sidewalk panels.
- Installation of new concrete sidewalks including grading, forming, pouring, and finishing.
- Compliance with ADA (Americans with Disabilities Act) requirements and local accessibility guidelines.
- Restoration of disturbed areas including landscaping or adjacent pavement.

2.2 Curb and Gutter Repair and Replacement

- Removal of deteriorated or damaged curb and gutter sections.
- Installation of standard and modified curb and gutter profiles.
- Restoration of grade and drainage flow per engineering specifications.

2.3 Miscellaneous Concrete Work



4490 SW 154th Avenue Miami, FL 33185 Office: 786-727-9067

Mob: 786-531-1565

Email: info@thepimentelgroup.com

CGC1528272

- Installation or repair of concrete driveways, pedestrian ramps, bus pads, or similar elements.
- Spot repairs to concrete infrastructure as directed.
- Application of concrete sealants or finishes where required.
- Jointing, scoring, and surface texturing consistent with adjacent areas.

3. Work Conditions

- All work shall be performed in a safe and professional manner, with appropriate traffic control and signage per MUTCD standards.
- Contractor must maintain clean work zones and restore all work areas to their original condition or better.
- Work may be required on an as-needed, on-call, or scheduled basis.
- The awarded vendor shall be required to perform work during regular business hours but must also be available to provide after-hours support as needed.

4. Deliverables

- Daily/weekly progress reports as required.
- As-built diagrams or sketches, if requested.
- Final inspection walk-through with client representative for each completed work order.

5. Standards and Specifications

All work shall conform to the following, as applicable:

- Local Municipal/County Standard Plans and Specifications
- ADA Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG)
- American Concrete Institute (ACI) standards
- Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD)



4490 SW 154th Avenue Miami, FL 33185 Office: 786-727-9067

Mob: 786-531-1565 Email: <u>info@thepimentelgroup.com</u>

CGC1528272

6. Timeline and Scheduling

- The general contractor shall submit a proposed construction schedule for approval by the City of Doral prior to the start of any work.
- Work shall commence upon issuance of Notice to Proceed or Work Order.
- All repairs or installations must be completed within the time frame specified per work order, unless otherwise agreed upon.

7. Safety and Compliance

- Contractor must comply with all OSHA safety standards and maintain insurance and licenses as required.
- Proper PPE must be worn by workers at all times.

8. Construction Schedule and Permits

- The contractor is responsible for coordinating all necessary inspections with appropriate authorities.
- The contractor shall also be responsible for securing and processing all required permits and related permit documentation necessary to perform the work.



4490 SW 154th Avenue Miami, FL 33185 Office: 786-727-9067

Email: info@thepimentelgroup.com

Mob: 786-531-1565

CGC1528272

Organizational Chart Summary and Key Personnel

Pimentel Construction Group is committed to delivering high-quality concrete repair and improvement services through a well-structured, experienced, and responsive team. Below is an overview of our project leadership and key personnel who will be directly involved in delivering services to the City of Doral.

Primary Contact / Project Manager

Name: Jonathan J. Pimentel

Title: Project Manager / Primary Contact

Role:

Mr. Pimentel will serve as the primary liaison with the City of Doral. He is responsible for overall project coordination, quality control, scheduling, field supervision, and timely communication with City representatives. His experience includes over 20 years managing projects across South Florida, with specific expertise in sidewalk and curb/gutter restoration, ADA compliance, and right-of-way coordination.

Key Team Members and Roles

| Name | Title | Years with Firm | Years of Public Entity Experience |
|----------------------|-------------------------|-----------------|--------------------------------------|
| Jonathan Pimentel | Construction Supervisor | 6 yrs | 20 yrs |
| Luis Lazo | Concrete Foreman | 2 yrs | 15 yrs |
| Casimiro Jarquin | Safety Coordinator | 3 yrs | 20 yrs |



4490 SW 154th Avenue Miami, FL 33185 Office: 786-727-9067

Mob: 786-531-1565 Email: <u>info@thepimentelgroup.com</u>

CGC1528272

Team Resumes

Please refer to the attached resumes for each key team member listed above. Each resume outlines the individual's qualifications, certifications, experience with municipal projects, and relevant project histories. These resumes demonstrate the strength and capacity of our team to deliver superior service to the City of Doral.

Conclusion

Our team's collective experience, technical certifications, and dedication to quality make Pimentel Construction Group a reliable and competent partner. Each team member has a strong background in public sector construction, enabling us to meet and exceed the expectations of the City of Doral for this contract.

Jonathan J. Pimentel

4490 SW 154th Ave • Miami, FL. 33185 • jonathan.j.pimentel@gmail.com • 786-531-1565

Education

Florida International University

2007

Bachelor of Business Administration in Management Information Systems

Miami Dade College
Associate in Arts in Business Administration

2004

Certifications

General Contractor (2019- Present)

Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulations Credential ID: CGC1528272

Asphalt Plant/Roadway Level II (2005 - Present)

Florida Department of Transportation

Quality Control Manager (2005 – Present)

Florida Department of Transportation

OSHA 10 Certified

Experience

H & J Asphalt Miami, FL

Project Manager 2003-Present

- Successfully established and implemented the management of the company's Quality Control Plan.
- Adhere to operation controls, including federal and state regulatory procedures to ensure the safety and security of employees and company assets.
- Oversee all product development procedures to identify deviations from quality standards.
- Collaborate and conduct quality control meetings with roadway technicians, plant technicians, paving crews, milling crews, concrete, excavation crews, and other target constituencies.
- Interpret and execute project plans and specifications
- Ensure that manufactured products meet set standards of quality, reliability, and performance.
- Assess cost control, quality reports, forecasts, production & safety protocols.
- Manage the planning and execution of projects and contracts by organizing work methods and developing schedules.
- Operate the financial components including identification of potential change orders and the cumulative impact to the schedule and project as it relates to safety, margin expectations, productivity, and equipment
- Negotiate contracts with external vendors/Subcontractors to reach profitable agreements.
- Assist ownership as a technical specialist, advisor, or expert.
- Supervise all necessary staff to ensure the completion of project assignments.

Jonathan J. Pimentel

Estimator

- Established and implemented H & J Asphalt, Inc's price value books.
- Managed and oversaw all bids.
- Facilitated and executed H & J Asphalt, Inc's to obtain its' largest project from the Florida Department of Transportation.
- Prepared estimates for projects by calculating complete scope of work.
- Reviewed and analyzed historical data from past proposals to determine future trends.
- Requested quotes and eligibility data from sub-contractors

Quality Control Manager

- Responsible for day-to-day quality control of company-performed work.
- Identifies and corrects non-conforming work in an efficient and competent manner.
- Participates in the preparation and communication of construction execution plan, progress schedules and projection of labor and equipment requirements.
- Responsible for the way in which a given job gets done.

Paving Supervisor / CTQP Paving Level II

- Read and interpret schematics and blueprints to ensure accurate execution of project plans
- Monitor and enforce quality control standards to ensure work meets specifications and regulations
- Prepare progress reports and maintain accurate documentation throughout the project
- Overseeing and supervising daily operations of the crew members including the safety, quality, and personal management.
- Perform asphalt paving and milling operations in accordance with FDOT, County, City and Commercial Specifications.

Skills

- Proficient in Microsoft Office programs, Bidx, Bluebeam, Revu & PlanSwift, Windows, and Mac OSX.
- English and Spanish (Written and Oral)

Professional Summary

Experienced and reliable Concrete Foreman, Skid Steer Operator, and Concrete Finisher with over 15 years in the construction industry. Proven leadership in managing crews, coordinating job site operations, and delivering high-quality concrete work on time and within budget. OSHA 10 Certified with a deep understanding of job site safety, equipment operation, and finishing techniques. Skilled in guiding teams to complete complex projects efficiently while maintaining the highest standards of craftsmanship and safety.

Core Competencies

- Crew Supervision & Leadership
- Concrete Pouring & Finishing
- Skid Steer & Equipment Operation
- Blueprint & Spec Interpretation
- Formwork & Rebar Installation
- Job Site Coordination
- OSHA Safety Compliance (10-Hour Certified)
- Quality Control & Inspection
- Scheduling & Material Planning
- Conflict Resolution & Team Building

Professional Experience

Concrete Foreman / Heavy Equipment Operator

Various Contractors – Miami, FL

2008 – Present

- Supervised and coordinated concrete crews on residential, commercial, and municipal projects, ensuring tasks were completed to exact specifications and timelines.
- Operated skid steers and other construction equipment to move materials, prepare sites, and assist with form setting and grading.
- Directed concrete pours, finishing, and curing processes, ensuring surface quality, durability, and compliance with safety and design requirements.
- Read and interpreted blueprints, project plans, and specifications to guide layout, excavation, and installation procedures.

- Managed material ordering and inventory, reduced waste, and ensured job site readiness.
- Enforced OSHA safety standards, conducted toolbox talks, and promoted a culture of safety and accountability among team members.
- Mentored and trained new laborers and finishers in concrete techniques, equipment operation, and safe work practices.

Certifications

• OSHA 10-Hour Construction Safety and Health Certification Issued: 2012

Education

High School Diploma

Name of High School – [City, State] Year Graduated

References

Available upon request.



4490 SW 154th Avenue Miami, FL 33185 Office: 786-727-9067

Email: <u>info@thepimentelgroup.com</u>

Mob: 786-531-1565

CGC1528272

Statement of Qualifications and Advantage

Pimentel Construction Group is uniquely positioned to deliver exceptional value to the City of Doral through our comprehensive approach to sidewalk, curb and gutter, and miscellaneous concrete repair services. With a proven track record of successfully executing similar projects across South Florida, we combine technical expertise, responsiveness, and a commitment to quality that sets us apart.

Our approach is centered on proactive communication, efficient project management, and strict adherence to safety and compliance standards. We understand the importance of minimizing disruption to the community, and our team is skilled at executing work in active municipal environments while maintaining public accessibility and safety.

Pimentel Construction Group employs highly trained personnel, utilizes state-of-the-art equipment, and incorporates best practices to ensure long-lasting, cost-effective results. Our experience with ADA compliance, stormwater management integration, and detailed finish work ensures that each project not only meets regulatory standards but also enhances the visual and functional integrity of the City's infrastructure.

We believe our dedication to quality workmanship, client-focused service, and local experience make us the ideal partner for the City of Doral. Our goal is not only to complete projects efficiently but to contribute to the long-term resilience and improvement of the community's public spaces

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

PIMENTEL, JONATHAN JOSE

PIMENTEL CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC 4490 SW 154 AVE MIAMI FL 33185

LICENSE NUMBER: CGC1528272

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2026

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

ISSUED: 06/03/2024

Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.





CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 06/10/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

| uns ceruncate does not comer rights | to the certificate flolder in fled of Su | ch endorsement(s). | |
|-------------------------------------|--|---|----------------|
| PRODUCER | | CONTACT NAME: ANAELY ROBAINA | |
| ROBAINA INSURANCE AGENCY | | PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (305) 742-0345 FAX (A/C, No): | (786) 622-1242 |
| 9835 SW 72nd Street, Ste 102 | | ADDRESS: RIA@ROBAINAINSURANCE.COM | |
| | | INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE | NAIC # |
| Miami | FL 33173 | INSURER A: Security National Insurance Company | 19879 |
| INSURED | | INSURER B: BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY ASSUR CORP | 13070 |
| Pimentel Construction Gro | up | INSURER C: Kemper Auto Commercial | 39497 |
| 4490 SW 154 AVE | | INSURER D: | |
| | | INSURER E: | |
| Miami | FL 33185 | INSURER F: | |
| | | | |

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

| NSR LTR | TYPE OF INSURANCE | | SUBR WVD | POLICY NUMBER | POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) | POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) | LIMIT | S |
|-------------------|--|-----|-------------|---------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|---|----------------------------|
| | CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR | | | | | | EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | \$ 1,000,000 \$ 100,000 |
| | | | | | | | MED EXP (Any one person) | \$ 5,000 |
| 4 | | Υ | Υ | SES1817589 01 | 10/18/2024 | 10/18/2025 | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | \$ 1,000,000 |
| | GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | | | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE | \$ 2,000,000 |
| | X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC | | | | | | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | \$ 2,000,000 |
| | OTHER: | | | | | | | \$ |
| | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | | | | | | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) | \$ 1,000,000 |
| | X ANY AUTO | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | \$ |
| ; | OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS | Υ | Υ | 50005349102 | 02/28/2025 | 02/28/2026 | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | \$ |
| | HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY | | | | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) | \$ |
| | | | | | | | PIP - BASIC | \$ 10,000 |
| | UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR | | | | | | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$ |
| | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE | | | | | | AGGREGATE | \$ |
| | DED RETENTION \$ | | | | | | | \$ |
| | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY | | | | | | X PER OTH-ER | |
| 3 | ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE | N/A | | N9WC312794 | 03/17/2024 | 03/17/2025 | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT | \$ 100,000 |
| (Mandatory in NH) | | , | | 110110012107 | 00/11/2024 | 00/11/2020 | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | \$ 100,000 |
| | If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$ 500,000 |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Blanket Additional Insured, Primary Non-Contributory, & Waiver of Subrogation, on the General Liability policy. All Certificate Holder privileges apply only if required by written agreement between the Certificate Holder and the insured and are subject to policy terms and conditions.

| CENTIFICATE HOLDEN | CANCELLATION |
|--|--|
| City of Doral 8401 NW 53rd Terrace Doral, FL 33166 | SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. |
| | AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE |
| | Labaira |

CANCELLATION

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

Local Business Tax Receipt

Miami-Dade County, State of Florida

7373086

BUSINESS NAME/LOCATION PIMENTEL CONSTRUCTION GROUP LLC 4490 SW 154TH AVE MIAMI, FL 33185-4548 RECEIPT NO. RENEWAL 7668207



EXPIRESSEPTEMBER 30, 2025

Must be displayed at place of business Pursuant to County Code Chapter 8A – Art. 9 & 10



OWNER

PIMENTEL CONSTRUCTION GROUP LLC C/O JONATHAN J. PIMENTEL

C/O JONATHAN J. PIMENTEI Worker(s) 2 SEC. TYPE OF BUSINESS 196 SPECIALTY BU

SPECIALTY BUILDING CONTRACTOR

23BS00197

PAYMENT RECEIVED BY TAX COLLECTOR

75.00 08/03/2024 INT-24-455928

This Local Business Tax Receipt only confirms payment of the Local Business Tax. The Receipt is not a license, permit, or a certification of the holder's qualifications, to do business. Holder must comply with any governmental or nongovernmental regulatory laws and requirements which apply to the business.

The RECEIPT NO. above must be displayed on all commercial vehicles – Miami–Dade Code Sec 8a–276.

For more information, visit www.miamidade.gov/taxcollector



Local Business Tax Receipt

Miami-Dade County, State of Florida

7291277

BUSINESS NAME/LOCATION PIMENTEL CONSTRUCTION GROUP LLC 4490 SW 154TH AVE MIAMI, FL 33185-4548 RECEIPT NO. RENEWAL 7580521



EXPIRESSEPTEMBER 30, 2025

Must be displayed at place of business Pursuant to County Code Chapter 8A – Art. 9 & 10



OWNER

PIMENTEL CONSTRUCTION GROUP LLC C/O .IONATHAN .I PIMENTEL MGR Worker(s) 1 SEC. TYPE OF BUSINESS 196 GENERAL BUIL

GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTOR

CGC1528272

PAYMENT RECEIVED BY TAX COLLECTOR

75.00 08/03/2024 INT-24-455927

This Local Business Tax Receipt only confirms payment of the Local Business Tax. The Receipt is not a license, permit, or a certification of the holder's qualifications, to do business. Holder must comply with any governmental or nongovernmental regulatory laws and requirements which apply to the business.

The RECEIPT NO. above must be displayed on all commercial vehicles – Miami–Dade Code Sec 8a–276.

For more information, visit www.miamidade.gov/taxcollector





Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

| Befor | re you begin. For guidance related to the purpose of Form W-9, see Purpose of Form, below. | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|---|----------|--------|--------------------------|-------|---|--------|-----|--|--|--|
| | 1 Name of entity/individual. An entry is required. (For a sole proprietor or disregarded entity, enter the owner's name on entity's name on line 2.) | line 1, | and | enter the | busi | ness/d | sregar | ded | | | |
| | Pimentel Construction Group, LLC | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above. | | | | | | | | | | |
| 3a Check the appropriate box for federal tax classification of the entity/individual whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one of the following seven boxes. Individual/sole proprietor C corporation S corporation Partnership Trust/estate | | | | | | certain entities, not individuals; see instructions on page 3): Exempt payee code (if any) | | | | | |
| Spec | and you are providing this form to a partnership, trust, or estate in which you have an ownership interest, check this box if you have any foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries. See instructions | | | plies to a outside ti | | | | a | | | |
| See | 5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.). See instructions. 4490 SW 154th Avenue | ame and | d add | lress (op | tiona |) | | | | | |
| | 6 City, state, and ZIP code Miami, FL 33185 | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 7 List account number(s) here (optional) | | | | | | | | | | |
| Par | Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) | | | | | | | | | | |
| Enter | your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to avoid | al secui | rity n | umber | | | | | | | |
| reside | up withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a ent alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part I, later. For other | | - | | - | | | | | | |
| entitie <i>TIN</i> , la | es, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see <i>How to get a</i> | | | | _ | | | | | | |
| • | Emplo | loyer id | entif | ication ı | numk | er | |] | | | |
| | of the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. See also What Name and the see To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter. | 4 _ | 1 | 9 2 | 4 | 7 | 7 4 | | | | |
| Par | t II Certification | | | | | | | | | | |
| Unde | r penalties of perjury, I certify that: | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1. The | e number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a number to b | e issue | ed to | me); a | nd | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |

- 2. I am not subject to backup withholding because (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding; and
- 3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and
- 4. The FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct.

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and, generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions for Part II, later.

Sign Here

Signature of U.S. person

multi from

Date 05/21/2025

General Instructions

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

Future developments. For the latest information about developments related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted after they were published, go to *www.irs.gov/FormW9*.

What's New

Line 3a has been modified to clarify how a disregarded entity completes this line. An LLC that is a disregarded entity should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner. Otherwise, it should check the "LLC" box and enter its appropriate tax classification.

New line 3b has been added to this form. A flow-through entity is required to complete this line to indicate that it has direct or indirect foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries when it provides the Form W-9 to another flow-through entity in which it has an ownership interest. This change is intended to provide a flow-through entity with information regarding the status of its indirect foreign partners, owners, or beneficiaries, so that it can satisfy any applicable reporting requirements. For example, a partnership that has any indirect foreign partners may be required to complete Schedules K-2 and K-3. See the Partnership Instructions for Schedules K-2 and K-3 (Form 1065).

Purpose of Form

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS is giving you this form because they

SECTION 4

PROPOSAL SUBMITTAL FORM RFO No. 2022-12

THIS PROPOSAL IS SUBMITTED TO:

City of Doral 8401 NW 53rd Terrace Doral, Florida 33166

- 1. The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Proposal is accepted, to enter into an agreement with The City of Doral to perform and furnish all goods and/or services as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the Contract Price and within the Contract Time indicated in this RFQ and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- 2. Proposer accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Advertisement or Request for Proposal and Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid Security. This Proposal will remain subject to acceptance for 90 days after the day of Proposal opening. Proposer agrees to sign and submit the Agreement with the Bonds and other documents required by the Bidding Requirements within ten days after the date of City's Notice of Award. (If applicable)
- 3. In submitting this Proposal, Proposer represents, as more fully set forth in the Agreement, that:
 - (a) Proposer has examined copies of all the Proposal Documents and of the following Addenda (receipt of all which is hereby acknowledged.)

| Addendum No. | 1 | Dated: | 05/12/2025 |
|--------------|---|--------|------------|
| Addendum No. | 2 | Dated: | 05/15/2025 |
| Addendum No. | 3 | Dated: | 05/19/2025 |
| Addendum No. | | Dated: | |

- (b) Proposer has familiarized themselves with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents, required goods and/or services, site, locality, and all local conditions and Law and Regulations that in any manner may affect cost, progress, performance, or furnishing of the Work.
- (c) Proposer has carefully studied all reports and drawings of subsurface conditions and drawings of physical conditions.
- (d) Proposer has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for obtaining and carefully studying) all such examinations, investigations, explorations, tests and studies (in addition to or to supplement those referred to in (c) above) which pertain to the subsurface or physical conditions at the site or otherwise may affect the cost, progress, performance, or furnishing of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Time and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, and no additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports or similar information or data are or will be required by Bidder for

- such purposes.
- (e) Proposer has correlated the results of all such observations, examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports, and studies with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- (f) Proposer has given the City written notice of all conflicts, errors, discrepancies that it has discovered in the Contract Documents and the written resolution thereof by the City is acceptable to Proposer.
- (g) This Proposal is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization, or corporation; Proposer has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Proposer to submit a false or sham Proposal; Proposer has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from submitting; and Proposer has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other Proposer or over the City.
- 4. Proposer understands that the quantities provided are only provided for proposal evaluation only. The actual quantities may be higher or lower than those in the proposal form.
- 5. Proposer understands and agrees that the Contract Price is Unit Rate Contract to furnish and deliver all of the Work complete in place as such the Proposer shall furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools superintendence, and services necessary to provide a complete Project.
- 6. Proposer agrees that the work will be completed as scheduled from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.
- 7. Communications concerning this Proposal shall be addressed to:

| Bidder: | Pimentel Construction Group, LLC | | |
|------------------|----------------------------------|---|--|
| Address: | 4490 SW 154th Avenue | | |
| | Miami, FL 33185 | | |
| Telephone | 786-531-1565 | _ | |
| Facsimile Number | | _ | |
| Attention: | Jonathan J. Pimentel | | |
| | | | |

8. The terms used in this Proposal which are defined in the General Conditions of the Contract included as part of the Contract documents have the meanings assigned to them in the General Conditions.

STATEMENT

I understand that a "person" as defined in Para. 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding Contract and which Bids or applies to Bid on Contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "persons" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of any entity.

| SUBMITTED THIS | S DAY June | 12,20,25 | |
|-------------------|-------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Person Authorized | to sign Proposal: | Jonathan J. Pimentel President | (Signature)(Print Name)(Title) |
| Company Name: | Pimentel Constru | uction Group, LLC | |
| Company Address: | 4490 SW 154th | Avenue | |
| | Miami, FL 33185 | 5 | |
| | | | |
| Phone: 786-531 | -1565 | | |
| Fax: | | | |
| Email: info@the | epimentelgroup.co | om | |

5.1 CONFLICT OF INTEREST FORM

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS (RFQ) 2025-07

Storm Drain and Right-of-Way Repair Services

The undersigned proposer and each person signing on behalf of the proposer certifies, and in the case of a sole proprietorship, partnership or corporation, each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of their knowledge and belief, no member of the City of Doral, nor any employee, or person, whose salary is payable in whole or in part by the City of Doral, has a direct or indirect financial interest in the award of this Request for Proposal, or in the services to which this Proposal relates, or in any of the profits, real or potential, thereof, except as noted otherwise herein.

| Signature |
|---|
| Company Name Pimentel Construction Group, LLC |
| Date June 12, 2025 |
| Jonathan Amentel Subscribed and sworn to before me this |
| ath day of June, 2025. |
| Notary Public in and for the County of <u>Viami Dade</u> , State of |
| Notary Public State of Florid Veronica Sagastume Hy Commission expires: (0 7 78 My Commission HH 53104 Expires 6/7/2028 |



5.2 RFQ Reference Survey RFQ No. 2025-07

| From: | Dionisio Torres | To: PROCUREMENT I | DIRECTOR | | |
|---|---|------------------------|------------------|--|--|
| Company: | Village of Palmetto Bay | Date: June 9th, 2025 | | | |
| Phone No.: | 305-969-5086 | Total #. Of Pages: 1 | | | |
| Fax No. | | Ph. #: 305-593-6725 | | | |
| Email: | dtorres@palmettobay-fl.gov | Email: roman.martinez(| @cityofdoral.com | | |
| Subject: | Reference for work completed regarding: Sidewalk, | Curb & Gutter, and Mis | scellaneous | | |
| 11111 15 1 | Concrete Repair Services. | | 12 | | |
| Additional Details: | | | | | |
| for you (identified above The City of Doral is son | Your company has been given to us as a point of contive). Description of City of Doral Project: liciting Statements of Qualifications from qualified and | | 5654 | | |
| | scellaneous Concrete Repair Services. riding a reference for: Pimentel Construction C | Group, LLC | | | |
| | | Indicate: | "YES" or | | |
| | | indicate: | "NO" | | |
| 1. Was the scope of work performed similar in nature? | | | | | |
| 2. Did this company l | YES | | | | |
| 3. Were any problems | s encountered with the company's work performance? | | NO | | |
| | orders or contract amendments issued, other than owner | | NO | | |
| | eted on time based on the original established timeline | | YE5 | | |
| 6. Was the job comple | eted within budget based on the original established bu | dget? | YES | | |
| | to ten (1-10), ten being best, how would you rate the overdering professionalism, final product, personnel, resource the highest) | | 10 | | |
| | were to present itself, would you rehire this company? | 5 | YES | | |
| 9. Please provide any | additional comments pertinent to this company and the | work performed for you | : | | |
| Please Complete and Return to the Attention of: Roman Martinez, MPA, CPPO, CPPB, Procurement and Asset Management Director at roman.martinez@cityofdoral.com | | | | | |
| Subject: Reference for RFQ No. 2025-07 – Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter, and Miscellaneous Concrete Repair Services | | | | | |
| Dionisio Torres Director of Public Services | | | | | |
| Print Name Title | | | | | |
| 06/09/2025 | | | | | |
| Signature Date | | | | | |



5.2 RFQ Reference Survey RFQ No. 2025-07

| Enom | | To DDOCUDEMENT | DIDECTOR |
|---|--|-----------------------|---------------|
| From: | Francisco Alonso | To: PROCUREMENT | DIRECTOR |
| Company: | A.M.I Engineering | Date: June 9th, 2025 | |
| Phone No.: | 305-803-2569 | Total #. Of Pages: 1 | |
| Fax No. | | Ph. #: 305-593-6725 | |
| Email: | falonso@amiengineer.com | Email: roman.martinez | |
| Subject: Reference for work completed regarding: Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter, and Miscellaneous Concrete Repair Services. | | | scellaneous |
| Additional Details: | | | |
| You as an individual or Your company has been given to us as a point of contact for a reference on a project completed for you (identified above). Description of City of Doral Project: The City of Doral is soliciting Statements of Qualifications from qualified and experienced firms to provide Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter, and Miscellaneous Concrete Repair Services. | | | |
| Company you are pro | viding a reference for: Pimentel Construction | Group, LLC | |
| | | Indicate: | "YES" or "NO" |
| 1. Was the scope of v | work performed similar in nature? | | Yes |
| 2. Did this company have the proper resources and personnel by which to get the job done? | | | Yes |
| 3. Were any problems encountered with the company's work performance? | | | No |
| 4. Were any change orders or contract amendments issued, other than owner initiated? | | | No |
| 5. Was the job completed on time based on the original established timeline? | | Yes | |
| 6. Was the job completed within budget based on the original established budget? | | Yes | |
| 7. On a scale of one to ten (1-10), ten being best, how would you rate the overall work performance, considering professionalism, final product, personnel, resources. Rate from 1 to 10 (10 being the highest) | | | 10 |
| 8. If the opportunity | were to present itself, would you rehire this company? | | Yes |
| 9. Please provide any additional comments pertinent to this company and the work performed for you: Jonthan and his firm are very professional, perform excellent work, and are a pleasure to work with. We continue to work with his team. | | | |
| Please Complete and Return to the Attention of: Roman Martinez, MPA, CPPO, CPPB, Procurement and Asset Management Director at roman.martinez@cityofdoral.com Subject: Reference for RFQ No. 2025-07 – Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter, and Miscellaneous Concrete Repair Services | | | |
| | | | |
| Francisco Alonso | <u> </u> | | |
| Print Name Title | | | |
| | 06/09/2025 | | |
| Signature | | Date | |



5.2 RFQ Reference Survey RFQ No. 2025-07

| | Juan Ramirez | To: PROCUREMENT D | DIRECTOR |
|---|--|---|------------------------------|
| Company: | City of Miami | Date: June 9th, 2025 | |
| Phone No.: | 305-416-1037 | Total #. Of Pages: 1 | |
| Fax No. | | Ph. #: 305-593-6725 | |
| Email: | juanramirez@miamigov.cor | n Email: roman.martinez@ | cityofdoral.cor |
| Subject: | | ling: Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter, and Mise | cellaneous |
| Additional Details | | | |
| for you (identified The City of Doral Curb & Gutter, an | al or Your company has been given to us as above). Description of City of Doral Project is soliciting Statements of Qualifications from Miscellaneous Concrete Repair Services. | t: m qualified and experienced firms to provi | |
| Company you are | providing a reference for: Pimentel Co | | |
| | | Indicate: | "YES" or "NO" |
| | of work performed similar in nature? | | YES |
| • | any have the proper resources and personne | | YES |
| Were any prob | olems encountered with the company's work | nerformance? | NO |
| • • | | - | NO |
| 4. Were any char | nge orders or contract amendments issued, o | ther than owner initiated? | NO |
| 4. Were any char 5. Was the job co | ompleted on time based on the original estab | ther than owner initiated? | |
| 4. Were any char 5. Was the job co 6. Was the job co | ompleted on time based on the original estab | ther than owner initiated? blished timeline? ll established budget? | NO |
| 4. Were any char5. Was the job co6. Was the job co7. On a scale of operformance, | ompleted on time based on the original estab | ther than owner initiated? blished timeline? ll established budget? you rate the overall work | NO YES |
| 4. Were any char 5. Was the job co 6. Was the job co 7. On a scale of operformance, Rate from 1 to 10 | completed on time based on the original establishment of the origi | ther than owner initiated? blished timeline? cl established budget? you rate the overall work bersonnel, resources. | NO YES YES |
| Were any char Was the job co Was the job co On a scale of operformance, Rate from 1 to 10 If the opportune Please provide | completed on time based on the original establishment of the origi | ther than owner initiated? blished timeline? cl established budget? you rate the overall work bersonnel, resources. this company? company and the work performed for you: a concrete as well as asphalt. | NO YES YES |
| 4. Were any char 5. Was the job co 6. Was the job co 7. On a scale of operformance, Rate from 1 to 10 8. If the opportun 9. Please provide The work team is | completed on time based on the original establishment of the origi | ther than owner initiated? blished timeline? dl established budget? you rate the overall work bersonnel, resources. this company? company and the work performed for you: n concrete as well as asphalt. urn to the Attention of: curement and Asset Management Director | NO YES YES |
| 4. Were any char 5. Was the job co 6. Was the job co 7. On a scale of operformance, or Rate from 1 to 10 8. If the opportun 9. Please provide The work team is | ompleted on time based on the original estable ompleted within budget based on the original one to ten (1-10), ten being best, how would considering professionalism, final product, professionalism, final professi | ther than owner initiated? blished timeline? dl established budget? you rate the overall work bersonnel, resources. this company? company and the work performed for you: n concrete as well as asphalt. urn to the Attention of: curement and Asset Management Director ocityofdoral.com | NO YES YES 8 YES |
| 4. Were any char 5. Was the job co 6. Was the job co 7. On a scale of operformance, or Rate from 1 to 10 8. If the opportun 9. Please provide the work team is | ompleted on time based on the original estable ompleted within budget based on the original one to ten (1-10), ten being best, how would considering professionalism, final product, professionalism, final professionalism, final professionalism, final professionalism, final professionali | ther than owner initiated? blished timeline? dl established budget? you rate the overall work bersonnel, resources. this company? company and the work performed for you: n concrete as well as asphalt. urn to the Attention of: curement and Asset Management Director ocityofdoral.com | NO YES YES 8 YES |
| 4. Were any char 5. Was the job co 6. Was the job co 7. On a scale of operformance, or Rate from 1 to 10 8. If the opportun 9. Please provide the work team is | ompleted on time based on the original estable ompleted within budget based on the original one to ten (1-10), ten being best, how would considering professionalism, final product, professionalism, final professionalism, final professionalism, final professionalism, final professionali | ther than owner initiated? blished timeline? dl established budget? you rate the overall work bersonnel, resources. this company? company and the work performed for you: n concrete as well as asphalt. urn to the Attention of: curement and Asset Management Director cityofdoral.com & Gutter, and Miscellaneous Concrete I | NO YES YES 8 YES |
| 4. Were any char 5. Was the job co 6. Was the job co 7. On a scale of operformance, Rate from 1 to 10 8. If the opportun 9. Please provide The work team is Subject: Reference Juan Ramirez | ompleted on time based on the original estable ompleted within budget based on the original one to ten (1-10), ten being best, how would considering professionalism, final product, professionalism, final professionalism, p | ther than owner initiated? blished timeline? dl established budget? you rate the overall work bersonnel, resources. this company? company and the work performed for you: n concrete as well as asphalt. urn to the Attention of: curement and Asset Management Director cityofdoral.com & Gutter, and Miscellaneous Concrete I Project Manager - JOC | NO YES YES 8 YES |



5.2 RFQ Reference Survey RFQ No. 2025-07

| From: | Humberto Lorenzo | To: PROCUREMENT | DIRECTOR |
|--|--|---|------------------|
| Company: | H & J Asphalt, Inc | Date: June 9 th , 2025 | |
| Phone No.: | 305-634-3342 | Total #. Of Pages: 1 | |
| Fax No. | | Ph. #: 305-593-6725 | |
| Email: | hjasphalt@gmail.com | Email: roman.martinez | @cityofdoral.con |
| Subject: | | rding: Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter, and Mi | scellaneous |
| Additional Details | | | |
| for you (identified The City of Doral Curb & Gutter, an | above). Description of City of Doral Proje | from qualified and experienced firms to pross. | |
| Company you are | providing a reference for. | Indicate: | "YES" or "NO" |
| 1. Was the scope | e of work performed similar in nature? | | Yes |
| 2. Did this comp | any have the proper resources and personr | nel by which to get the job done? | Yes |
| 3. Were any prob | blems encountered with the company's wo | ork performance? | No |
| 4. Were any char | nge orders or contract amendments issued, | other than owner initiated? | No |
| 5. Was the job co | ompleted on time based on the original est | ablished timeline? | Yes |
| 6. Was the job co | ompleted within budget based on the origin | nal established budget? | Yes |
| performance, | one to ten (1-10), ten being best, how wou considering professionalism, final product 0 (10 being the highest) | | 10 |
| | nity were to present itself, would you rehin | re this company? | Yes |
| | | s company and the work performed for you and are a pleasure to work with. We continue to w | |
| | Roman Martinez, MPA, CPPO, CPPB, Pr at <u>roman.martinez</u> | eturn to the Attention of: ocurement and Asset Management Director z@cityofdoral.com b. & Cutton and Miscellaneous Congreta | |
| Subject. Referenc | e for RHO No 2025-07 = Sidewallz Cur | | |
| · · | e for RFQ No. 2025-07 – Sidewalk, Cur | | Kepan Services |
| Humberto Lo | | President | Kepair Services |
| · · | Direnzo Dioitally signed by Humberto | | Kepan Services |

5.3 STATEMENT OF NO RESPONSE RFQ No. 2025-07

If you are not proposing on this service/commodity, please complete and return this form to City of Doral Procurement at procurement@cityofdoral.com. Failure to respond may result in deletion of your firm's name from the qualified vendor list for the City of Doral.

| COMPANY NAME: N/A |
|--|
| ADDRESS: |
| TELEPHONE: |
| SIGNATURE: |
| DATE: |
| We, the undersigned have declined to submit a Bid on the above because of the following reasons: |
| Specifications/Scope of Work too "tight", i.e., geared toward brand or manufacturer only (Explain below) |
| Insufficient time to respond |
| We do not offer this product, service or an equivalent |
| Our schedule would not permit us to perform |
| Unable to meet bond requirements |
| Specifications unclear (explain below) |
| Other (specify below) |
| REMARKS: |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |

5.4 BIDDER INFORMATION WORKSHEET RFQ No. 2025-07

| COMPANY/A | GENCY/FIRM | NAME: Pimente | el Construction Group, LLC | |
|--|------------------------------|------------------------|--|--|
| ADDRESS: 4490 SW 154th Avenue, Miami, FL 33185 | | | | |
| BUSINESS EM | IAIL ADDRESS | info@thepimentel | group.com PHONE No.: 305-430-5624 | |
| CONTACT PE | RSON & TITL | E: _Jonathan J. Pir | nentel / President | |
| CONTACT EM | IAIL ADDRESS | jonathan@thepime S: | 700 504 4505 | |
| BUSINESS HO | URS: Mon - | Sat 7:00 am to 5:00 | | |
| rrc | GAL STATUS: | | ATION / PARTNERSHIP/JOINT VENTURE / RY / OTHER | |
| | ()) | | PRATED: May 25, 2019 | |
| | OFFICE WHEI address provide | | E DONE FOR THIS PROJECT | |
| INDIVIDUALS | (S) AUTHORIZ | ZED TO MAKE RE | PRESENTATIONS FOR THE BIDDER: | |
| Jonathan J. Pir | | President | 786-531-1565 | |
| (First, Last Name | e) | (Title) | (Contact Phone Number) | |
| Aimee Gonzalez | | Manager | 786-218-8112 | |
| (First, Last Nam | e) | (Title) | (Contact Phone Number) | |
| (First, Last Name | | (Title) | (Contact Phone Number) | |
| SIGNATURE: | SIGNATURE:DATE:June 12, 2025 | | | |
| PRINT NAME: | Jonathan J. I | Pimentel | | |

5.5 BIDDER QUALIFICATION STATEMENT RFQ No. 2025-07

The Bidder's response to this questionnaire will be utilized as part of the City's overall Bid Evaluation to ensure that the Bidder meets, to the satisfaction of the City of Doral, the minimum requirements for participating in this solicitation.

The following minimum experience is required for this project as specified in Section 2.

ON THE FORM BELOW, BIDDER MUST PROVIDE DETAILS FULFILLING ABOVE MINIMUM EXPERIENCE REQUIREMENTS. IT IS MANDATORY THAT BIDDERS USE THIS FORM IN ORDER TO INDICATE THAT THE MINIMUM EXPERIENCE REQUIREMENT IS MET. NO EXCEPTIONS WILL BE MADE.

| 1. | Project Name/Location | SW 148th St Complete Street Construction Village of Palmetto Bay Dionisio Torres 305-969-5086 dtorres@palmettobay-fl.gov \$360,915.60 | | |
|----|-----------------------|--|--|--|
| | Owner Name | | | |
| | Contact Person | | | |
| | Contact Telephone No. | | | |
| | Email Address: | | | |
| | Yearly Budget/Cost | | | |
| | Dates of Contract | From: March 2024 To: September 2024 | | |
| | Project Description | 6030 sf of Sidewalks, 1685 lf of Curbing, | | |
| | | Milling and Resurfacing, Drainage, Speed Humps | | |
| | | | | |
| 2. | Project Name/Location | SW 5th St Bet 110th and 114th Ave | | |
| | Owner Name | City of Sweetwater | | |
| | Contact Person | Eric Gomez | | |
| | Contact Telephone No. | 305-968-2613 | | |
| | | | | |

| Email Address: | egomez@egscfl.com | | |
|--------------------------|--|--|--|
| Yearly Budget/Cost | \$1,456,493.00 | | |
| Dates of Contract | From: April 2024 To: February 2025 | | |
| Project Description | Sidewalks 5958 SF Curbs 8574 LF | | |
| | Drainage , Milling and Resurfacing | | |
| | | | |
| 3. Project Name/Location | Various Locations | | |
| Owner Name | City of Miami | | |
| Contact Person | Pedro Alvarado | | |
| Contact Telephone No. | 786-286-8923 | | |
| Email Address: | palvarado@miamigov.com | | |
| Yearly Budget/Cost | Various Projects | | |
| Dates of Contract | From: January 2021 To: December 2024 | | |
| Project Description | Sidewalks, Curbs and Gutter, Drainage | | |
| | Milling and Resurfacing | | |
| | | | |
| 4. Project Name/Location | Various Project / FDOT Push Button Contracts | | |
| Owner Name | AGC Electric | | |
| Contact Person | Juan Curbelo | | |
| Contact Telephone No. | 305-803-4062 | | |

| | Email Address: | juan | @agcelectric | |
|----|-----------------------|--------|---------------------------------------|-------------|
| | Yearly Budget/Cost | | | |
| | Dates of Contract | From: | April 2023 | To: Present |
| | Project Description | Millir | ng and Resurfacing | |
| | | Curb | and Gutter, Sidewa | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| 5. | Project Name/Location | | | |
| | Owner Name | | | |
| | Contact Person | | | |
| | Contact Telephone No. | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| | Email Address: | | | |
| | Yearly Budget/Cost | | | |
| | Dates of Contract | From: | | _To: |
| | Project Description | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

END OF SECTION

5.6 BUSINESS ENTITY AFFIDAVIT (VENDOR / BIDDER DISCLOSURE) RFQ No. 2025-07

| I,Jonathan J. Pimentel | | , be | eing first duly sv | vorn state |
|--|---|---|--|----------------------|
| The full legal name and business with the City of Doral ("City") are 84-1924774 | address of the person(s) e (Post Office addresses a | or entity contractions or entity contractions or entity contractions. | ing or transacting, as follows: | ng busines |
| FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUM | MBER (IF NONE, SOCIAL SECURI | TY NUMBER) | AV. 11 | |
| Pimentel Construction Group, | LLC | | | |
| Name of Entity, Individual, Partners, or O | Corporation | | | |
| | | | | |
| Doing business as, if same as above, leav | ve blank | | *************************************** | |
| 4490 SW 154th Avenue, | | Miami, | FL | 33185 |
| STREET ADDRESS | SUITE | CITY | STATE | ZIP CODE |
| OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE AFFII | DAVIT | | | |
| 1. If the contact or business address shall be provided to or indirectly five percent transaction is with a trust, teach beneficiary. All such as follows: | for each officer and direc (5%) or more of the cor the full legal name and ad | tor and each stock poration's stock. I ldress shall be pro | sholder who hole of the contract of the contract of the contra | ds directlor busines |
| Full Legal Name | Address | | Ownership |) |
| Jonathan J. Pimentel | 4490 SW 154th Avenue | , Miami, FL 33185 | 100.00 | - % |
| | | | | % |
| | | | And the contract of the contra | |
| | | | | % |

2. The full legal names and business address of any other individual (other than subcontractors, material men, suppliers, laborers, or lenders) who have, or will have, any interest (legal, equitable, beneficial or otherwise) in the contract or business transaction with the City are (Post Office addresses are not acceptable), as follows:

| N/A | |
|-------------------------------|--|
| | |
| | |
| | |
| Signature of Affiant | Date 9, 202 |
| Jonathan J. Pimentel | |
| Printed Name of Affiant | |
| | fore me, by means of physical presence or online on the online of the on |
| Personally knownOR | |
| Produced identification | |
| Notary Public-State ofFlorida | |
| Type of Identification | My commission expires: <u>□ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ □</u> |
| Affil . | Notary Public State of Florida Veronica Sagastume My Commission HH 531046 Expires 6/7/2028 |
| Printed, typed, or stampe | ed commissioned name of Notary Public |

5.7 NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT RFQ No. 2022-12

| State o | Florida) |
|---------|--|
| Count | y of) SS |
| | ORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared |
| (1) | He/She/They is/are theOwner |
| | (Owner, Partner, Officer, Representative or Agent) of Pimentel Construction Group , the BIDDER that has submitted the attached Bid; |
| (2) | He/She/They is/are fully informed respecting the preparation and contents of the attached Bid and of all pertinent circumstances respecting such Bid; |
| (3) | Such Bid is genuine and is not a collusive or sham Bid; |
| (4) | Neither the said BIDDER nor any of its officers, partners, owners, agents, representatives, employees or parties in interest, including this affiant, have in any way colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly or indirectly, with any other BIDDER, firm, or person to submit a collusive or sham Bid in connection with the Work for which the attached Bid has been submitted; or to refrain from bidding in connection with such Work; or have in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion, or communication, or conference with any BIDDER, firm, or person to fix any overhead, profit, or cost elements of the Bid or of any other BIDDER, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost elements of the Bid Price or the Bid Price of any other BIDDER, or to secure through any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement any advantage against (Recipient), or any person interested in the proposed Work; and |
| (5) | The price or prices quoted in the attached Bid are fair and proper and are not tainted by any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement on the part of the BIDDER or any other of its agents, representatives, owners, employees or parties in interest, including this affiant. |
| FURT | THER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT By: Print Name: Jonathan J. Pimentel |

| The foregoing Affidavit was acknowledged before me, | by means of dphysical p | resence or □ online notarization, |
|---|-------------------------|--|
| this day of June, lors (year), | | who is personally known |
| to me or who has produced a Florida driver's license as | identification. | |
| | Notary Public | Notary Public State of Florida Veronica Sagastume My Commission HH 531046 Expires 6/7/2028 |
| | State of Florida | at Large |

My Commission Expires: (Q|7|7\forall Y

My Commission Number: HH531646

5.8 NO CONTINGENCY AFFIDAVIT RFQ No. 2025-07

| State of Florida | | | |
|---|--|--|--|
| County of Miami-Dade) SS | | | |
| BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared, who, after being duly sworn, deposes and states that all of the facts herein are true: | | | |
| (1) He/She/They is/are Owner Owner, Partner, Officer, Representative or Agent) of Pimentel Construction Group, LLC , the BIDDER that has submitted the attached Bid; | | | |
| Bidder warrants that neither it, nor any principal, employee, agent, representative or family member has promised to pay, and Firm has not, and will not; pay a fee the amount of which is contingent upon the City of Doral awarding this contract. Firm warrants that neither it, nor any principal, employee, agent, representative has procured, or attempted to procure, this contract in violation of any of the provisions of the Miami-Dade County conflict of interest and code of ethics ordinances; and | | | |
| (3) Further, Firm acknowledges that a violation of this warranty may result in the termination of the contract and forfeiture of funds paid, or to be paid, to the Firm, if the Firm is chosen for performance of the contract. | | | |
| FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT By: Print Name: Jonathan J. Pimentel | | | |
| The foregoing Affidavit was acknowledged before me, by means of physical presence or online notarization, this of day of the day of | | | |
| Notary Public State of Florida Veronica Sagastume My Commission HH 531046 Expires 6/7/2028 | | | |
| State of <u>Florida</u> at Large My Commission Expires: 4 7 28 | | | |
| My Commission Number: | | | |

HH531046

5.9 AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) DISABILITY NONDISCRIMINATION STATEMENT RFQ No. 2025-07

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

This sworn statement is submitted to the City of Doral, Florida Jonathan J. Pimentel by: (print individual's name and title) **Pimentel Construction Group** for: (print name of entity submitting sworn statement) whose business address is: 4490 SW 154th Avenue, Miami, FL 33185 and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Number (FEIN) is: 84-1924774 (If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn I, being duly first sworn state: That the above-named firm, corporation or organization is in compliance with and agreed to continue to comply with, and assure that any subcontractor, or third-party contractor under this project complies with all applicable requirements of the laws listed below including, but not limited to, those provisions pertaining to employment, provision of programs and services, transportation, communications, access to facilities, renovations, and new construction. The American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), Pub. L. 101-336, 104 Stat 327, 42 USC 1210112213 and 47 USC Sections 225 and 661 including Title I, Employment; Title II, Public Services; Title III, Public Accommodations and Services Operated by Private entities; Title IV, Telecommunications; and Title V, Miscellaneous Provisions. The Florida Americans with Disabilities Accessibility Implementation Act of 1993, Section 553.501 553.513, Florida Statutes: The Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 229 USC Section 794: The Federal Transit Act, as amended 49 USC Section 1612; The Fair Housing Act as amended 42 USC Section 3601-3631. JATURE

| The foregoing Affidavit was acknowledged before me, by | neans of v physical presence or □ online notarization, |
|--|--|
| this <u>Ath</u> day of <u>June</u> , <u>2025</u> (year), by | Inalhan Amantel who is personally known |
| to me or who has produced a Florida driver's license as idea | ntification. |
| Personally knownOR | • |
| Produced Identification | Notary Public- State of Florida |
| My commission expires: (0 7 78 | |
| Ver My C | Public State of Florida Pronica Sagastume ommission HH 531046 propins 6/7/2028 |
| Printed, typed, or stamped commissioned name | of Notary Public |

5.10 SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133(3)(a) FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

RFQ No. 2025-07

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

| oral | |
|--|-----|
| | for |
| | |
| ami. FL 33185 | _ |
| nber (FEIN) is 84-1924774 (IF the entity | had |
| dual signing this sworn statement: | |
| | ha |

- 2. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including, but not limited to, any Bid or Contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.
- 3. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Para. 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trail court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, non-jury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 4. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Para. 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:
 - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
 - 2. Any entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executors, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prime facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
- 5. I understand that a "person" as defined in Para. 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding Contract and which Bids or applies to Bid on Contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "persons" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of any entity.

| 6. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Indicate which statement applies.) |
|--|
| X Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. |
| The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. |
| The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list. (Attach a copy of the final order.) |
| I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES, FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY, CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM. |
| By: |
| (Printed Name) Jonathan J. Pimentel |
| (Title) V President |
| The foregoing Affidavit was acknowledged before me, by means of \square physical presence or \square online notarization, |
| this day of,(year), by who is personally known |
| to me or who has produced a Florida driver's license as identification. |
| Personally known |
| Or Produced Identification |
| Notary Public - State of |
| My Commission Expires |
| (Type of Identification) (Printed, typed, or stamped commission name of notary public) |

5.11 <u>DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE PROGRAM</u> RFQ No. 2025-07

The undersigned firm in accordance with Florida statute 287.087 hereby certifies that

| | Pimentel Construction Group, LLC | does: |
|--------------|--|--|
| | (Name of Firm) | does. |
| | Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actio employees for violations of such prohibition. | n, dispensing, possession, or ns that will be taken against |
| | Inform Employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business' free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee asspenalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations. | policy of maintaining drug- sistance programs, and the |
| 3. | Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services the statement specified in subsection (1). | that are under bid a copy of |
| | In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a corcommodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo cont chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction. | the terms of the statement endere to, any violation of |
| 5. | Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse a program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is | assistance or rehabilitation so convicted. |
| 6. | Make good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through imple | ementation of this section. |
| As t | he person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully wit | th the above requirements. |
| Jor | pathan J. Pimentel / President | June 12, 2025 |
| Nam Signa | e and Title | Date |
| Π | entel Construction Group, LLC | |
| Firm | | |
| 4490 | SW 154th Avenue, | Miami, FL 33185 |
| Stree | t address | City, State, Zip code |

5.12 <u>COPELAND ACT ANTI-KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT</u> RFQ No. 2025-07

| STATE OF | Florida | } |
|------------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| | | }SS: |
| COUNTY OF | Miami-Dade | } |
| | | |
| employees of consultants, as | the City of Doral, its e | depose and say that no portion of the sum herein bid will be paid to any elected officials, and or its design reward or gift, directly or indirectly by me or any member of my firm or |
| | | By: |
| | | Title: President |
| The foregoing | Affidavit was acknowled | ged before me, by means of rhysical presence or □ online notarization, |
| this 9th day | y of June, | 2015 (year), by Jonathan Pimental who is personally known |
| to me or who h | | ver's license as identification. |
| G. | | |
| Notary Public | | |
| Veronia | | |
| (Printed Name) | 3 0 | Notary Public State of Florida Veronica Sagastume My Commission HH 531046 |
| My commission | expires: (0/7/2) | Expires 6/7/2028 |

5.13 EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATION RFQ No. 2025-07

President

Jonathan J. Pimentel

| I, Jonathan J. Pimentei | | President | |
|------------------------------|--|--|--|
| - | (Individual's Name) | (Title) | |
| of the | Pimentel Construction Group, LLC (Name of Company) | , do hereby certify that | |
| I have read an under sub-sec | nd understand the Compliance with Equal Emption 2.15.3 of this document. | loyment Opportunity requirements set forth | |
| Attachment of | f this executed form, as such, is required to com | nplete a valid bid. | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| mh | | | |
| Individual's S | ignature | | |
| June 12, 2025 | | | |
| Date | | | |

5.14 CONE OF SILENCE CERTIFICATION RFQ No. 2025-07

| Jonathan J. Pimentel I, | | President | |
|-------------------------------|--|------------------------------|--|
| | (Individual's Name) | (Title) | |
| of the | Pimentel Construction Group, LLC (Name of Company) | , do hereby certify that | |
| I have read an 'Cone of Silen | nd understand the terms set forth under section | 1.11 of this document titled | |
| Attachment of | f this executed form, as such, is required to co | omplete a valid bid. | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Individual's S | Ignature | | |
| June 12, 2025 | | | |
| Date | | | |

5.15 TIE BIDS CERTIFICATION RFQ No. 2025-07

| I, | Jonathan J. Pimentel | President |
|-------------------------|--|---|
| -, | (Individual's Name) | (Title) |
| of the | Pimentel Construction Group, LLC (Name of Company) | , do hereby certify that |
| I have re | ad and understand the requirements/procedures for | or Tie Bids set forth under sub-section 2.14.5 of |
| Attachm | ent of this executed form, as such, is required to c | complete a valid bid. |
| Individua June 12, 2 | al's Signature | |
| Date | | |

5.16 RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION RFQ No. 2025-07

I have carefully examined the Invitation to Bid, Instructions to Respondents, General and/or Special Conditions, Vendor's Notes, Specifications, proposed agreement and any other documents accompanying or made a part of this Invitation to Bids.

I hereby propose to furnish the goods or services specified in the RFQ. I agree that my Proposal will remain firm for a period of 365 days in order to allow the City adequate time to evaluate the Proposals.

I certify that all information contained in this Proposal is truthful to the best of my knowledge and belief. I further certify that I am duly authorized to submit this proposal on behalf of the firm as its act and deed and that the firm is ready, willing and able to perform if awarded the contract.

I further certify, under oath, that this proposal is made without prior understanding, agreement, connection, discussion, or collusion with any other person, firm or corporation submitting a Proposal for the same product or service; no officer, employee or agent of the City of Doral or any other Respondent is interested in said Respondent; and that the undersigned executed this Respondent's Certification with full knowledge and understanding of the matters therein contained and was duly authorized to do so.

A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for public entity crimes may not submit a proposal on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, sub-contractor, or consultant under a contract with a public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Sec. 287.017, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.

Pimentel Construction Group, LLC

| Name of Business | | |
|--|--|--|
| The foregoing Affidavit was acknowledged before meday of | e, by means of physical presence of the second who is pe | or □ online notarization, this resonally known to me or who has |
| Jonathan Pimentel / President | | |
| Name and Title, Typed or Printed | | Notary Public State of Florida |
| 4490 SW 154th Avenue, Miami, FL 33185 | 24 | Veronica Sagastume My Commission HH 531046 Expires 6/7/2028 |
| Mailing Address | Notary Public | |
| Miami, FL 33185 | | |
| City, State and Zip Code | STATE OF Florida | |
| 786-531-1565 | (0.12178 | |
| Telephone Number | My Commission Expires | |

5.17 CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY (IF CORPORATION)

RFQ No. 2025-07

| STATE OF |) | | |
|-------------------------|---|----------------------------------|----------------------------|
| |) SS: | | |
| COUNTY OF |) | | |
| | | | |
| | I HEREBY CERTIFY that | a meeting of the Board | l of Directors of the |
| a Corporation existing | under the laws of the State of | , held on | , 20, the |
| | as duly passed and adopted: | | |
| Secretary of the Corpor | s President of the Corporation, be and 20, to the City of Doral and this Corporation, and with the Corporate Seal affixed, shad resolution is now in full force and effect. | oration and that their execution | n thereof, attested by the |
| | OF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed | the official seal of the Corpor | ration this day |
| of | | are official scal of the corpor | ation this, tlay |
| Secretary: | | | |
| | | | |

5.18 CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY (IF PARTNERSHIP)

RFQ No. 2025-07

| STATE OF |) | | |
|-------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------|---|
| |) SS: | | |
| COUNTY OF |) | | |
| | | | |
| | Y that a meeting of the Partners | | |
| | | | a Corporation existing under the |
| laws of the State of adopted: | , held on | , 20 | , the following resolution was duly passed and |
| "RESOLVED, that, | , as_ | | of the Partnership, be and is hereby |
| authorized to execute | e the Bid dated, | , to | the City of Doral and this partnership and that their |
| execution thereof, att | tested by the | | shall be the official act and deed of this |
| Partnership." | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| I further certify that s | aid resolution is now in full for | rce and effect. | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| IN WITNESS WHEF | REOF, I have hereunto set my l | nand this | , day of, 20 |
| | | | |
| Secretary: | - | | |
| | | | |
| | | | * |
| (SEAL) | | | |

5.19 CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY (IF JOINT VENTURE)

RFQ No. 2025-07

| STATE OF |) | | | | | | | | |
|-----------------------|---------------------|---------------------------------------|---|--------------|-------------------|-----|------------------------------|-----------|--------|
| |) | SS: | | | | | | | |
| COUNTY OF |) | | | | | | | | |
| I HEREBY | CERTIFY | that | a | meeting | of | the | Principals | of | the |
| a corporation exist | ing under the | aws of the | e State | of | | , 1 | neld on | | , |
| 20, the f | following resoluti | on was duly | passed | and adopted: | | | Ber deren agentalen an en en | | |
| "RESOLVED, that, | | | *************************************** | as | ***************** | | of the Joint | Venture 1 | oe and |
| is hereby authorized | to execute the B | d dated, | | | | | | | |
| to the City of Dora | l official act and | deed of this | Joint V | enture." | | | | | |
| I further certify tha | t said resolution i | s now in ful | l force a | and effect. | | | | | |
| IN WITNESS WHI | EREOF, I have h | ereunto set i | ny hand | this | , day | of | , 20 | · , | |
| Secretary: | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | | | | |
| (SEAL) | | | | | | | | | |

END OF SECTION

5.20 CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE PRINCIPAL

RFQ No. 2025-07

| I,, cer | tify that I am the Secretary of the Corporation named as |
|---|--|
| Principal in the foregoing Payment Bond; that | , who signed the |
| Bond on behalf of the Principal, was then | of said corporation; that I |
| know his/her their signature; and his/her their sig | mature thereto is genuine; and that said Bond was duly |
| signed, sealed and attested to on behalf of said Co | orporation by authority of its governing body. |
| | |
| (CORPORATE SEAL) | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | (Name of Corporation) |

END OF SECTION

5.21 <u>ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF CONFORMANCE WITH OSHA STANDARDS</u>

RFQ No. 2025-07

| We | Pimentel Construction Group, LLC | , hereby acknowledge and |
|------------|--|---|
| | Prime Contractor | |
| agree th | nat we, as the Prime Contractor for City of Doral, Sidewalk | , Curb & Gutter, and Miscellaneou |
| Concret | te Repair Services, as specified, have the sole responsibility for | or compliance with all the requirement |
| of the F | Federal Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, and | all State and local safety and health |
| regulation | ons, and agree to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Dor | al, against any and all liability, claims |
| | s losses and expenses they may incur due to the failure of: | |
| N/A | | |
| (Subcon | ntractor's Names) | |
| | | |
| to comp | oly with such act or regulation. | |
| Pine | usel Construction Group | |
| CONTR | RACTOR | |
| - An | | Y: MAN |
| ATTES | T | |

END OF SECTION

5.22 AFFIDAVIT REGARDING UNAUTHORIZED ALIENS UNDER 448.095, FLORIDA STATUTES

RFQ-2025-07

| In compliance w | rith section 2(b)(1) of 448. | 095, Florida Stat | tutes, |
|--|--|-------------------------|---|
| | Name of Entity Pimen | tel Construction | Group, LLC |
| hereby affirm | ns that it does not employ, | contract | |
| with, or subc | contract with an unauthoriz | ed alien. | |
| Jonathan J. Pimentel | President | MA | |
| Printed Name of Affiant Pimentel Construction | Printed Title of Affiant on Group, LLC | Signature of 06/12/2025 | Affiant |
| Name of E 4490 SW 154th Aver | • | Date | |
| Address of I | Entity | State | Zip Code |
| No | tary Public Informatio | <u>n</u> | |
| Notary Public State of Flord | County of U | ami Dade | |
| Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this 9th Jone day of 20 25 | | | |
| By Jonathan Pimentel | | | |
| He or she is personally known to me ✓ or has produced identification □ | | | |
| Type of identification produced | | | |
| - Hill | HH531046 | | |
| Signature of Notary Public | Serial Number | Notary Ver | Public State of Florida onica Sagastume |
| Véronia Sagastine | 6/7/28 | My Co | ommission HH 531046 pires 6/7/2028 |
| Print or Stamp of Notary Public | Expiration Date | Notary Pr | ıblic Seal |

5.23 REQUIRED AFFIDAVIT REGARDING THE USE OF COERCION FOR

LABOR AND SERVICES

RFQ-2025-07

| Contractor Name: | Pimentel Construction Group, L | LC | |
|--|--------------------------------|------|-------|
| Contractor FEIN: | 84-1924774 | | |
| Contractor's Authorized Representative Name and Title:Jonathan J. Pimentel / President | | | |
| City: Miami | State: | Zip: | 33185 |
| Phone Number: | 786-531-1565 | | |
| Email Address: | nfo@thepimentelgroup.com | | |
| | | | |

Section 787.06(13), Florida Statutes requires all nongovernmental entities executing, renewing, or extending a contract with a governmental entity to provide an affidavit signed by an officer or representative of the nongovernmental entity under penalty of perjury that the nongovernmental entity does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in that statute. The District Board of Trustees of Miami Dade College, Florida, is a governmental entity for purposes of this statute.

As the person authorized to sign on behalf of the Contractor, I certify that the Contractor identified does not:

- Use or threaten to use physical force against any person;
- Restrain, isolate, or confine or threaten to restrain, isolate, or confine any person without lawful authority and against her or his will;
- Use lending or other credit methods to establish a debt by any person when labor or services are pledged as a security for the debt, if the value of the labor or services as reasonably assessed is not applied toward the liquidation of the debt, the length and nature of the labor or services are not respectively limited and defined;
- Destroy, conceal, remove, confiscate, withhold, or possess any actual or purported passport, visa, or other immigration document, or any other actual or purported government identification document, of any person;
- · Cause or threaten to cause financial harm to any person;
- Entice or lure any person by fraud or deceit; or
- · Provide a controlled substance as outlined in Schedule I or Schedule II of s. 893.03 to any person for the

| purpose | |
|----------------------------|--|
| Under penalties of perjury | , I declare that I have read the foregoing document and the facts stated in it are true. |
| Ву: | $h \Lambda$ |
| | Authorized Signature |
| Print Name and Title: | Jonathan J. Pimentel |
| Date: 06/09/2025 | |



City of Doral RFO 2025-07

Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter, and Miscellaneous Concrete Repair Services Addendum No. 1

May 12, 2025

The original Request for Qualifications (RFQ) documents shall remain in full force and effect, except as modified herein, which shall take precedence over any contrary provisions in the prior documents.

This addendum is being issued to address questions received, make revisions to the original solicitation document, and release attachments.

The following are questions and answers regarding the above-referenced RFQ solicitation:

- 1. Q. Is this current phase of the RFQ only to determine the pre-qualified firms?
 - A. Yes, this is an RFQ to prequalify firms.
- 2. Q. Is the pre-bid mandatory? The public notice document states it's non-mandatory while the RFQ package, Section 2.4, Pre-Proposal Conference Virtual states "A Mandatory Pre-Proposal Conference..".
 - A. The scheduled pre-bid meeting is Non-Mandatory to be attended, although attendance is highly encouraged as very important information will be presented. Section 2.4 on page 14 of the RFQ is hereby amended, attached is a copy of page 14 of the RFQ solicitation.
- 3. Q. Is there an estimated project amount or estimated quantities for the repair work that we could reference.
 - A. No....the work is "as needed", project tasks will be issued via individual work orders to be bided on by each pre-qualified firm.
- 4. Q. Does the city have their own standards and specifications for the type of work being requested in this RFQ? If so, please provide a link where the standards and specifications can be viewed.
 - A. The city follows the current FDOT Standards of Construction. https://www.fdot.gov/design/standardplans/current/26

The following revisions have been made to the above-referenced solicitation

The following Exhibits are released regarding the above-referenced solicitation:

• Amended Section 2.4, page 14 of the RFQ is hereby attached.

Page 2 RFQ-2025-07 Addendum No. 1

If you should have any questions regarding this addendum, please do not hesitate to contact roman.martinez@cityofdoral.com.

Sincerely,

Roman Martinez, MBA, CPPO, CPPB Procurement and Asset Management Director

2.4 PRE-PROPOSAL CONFERENCE - VIRTUAL

A Pre-Proposal Conference will be held on May 21st, 2025, at 10:00 a.m. via GoToMeeting Conference Call. During this conference all work will be discussed. The Purchasing Division will respond to all questions submitted during the pre-bid conference by issuance of a written addendum to the RFQ. Attendance to the Pre-Bid conference is encouraged.

May 21st, 2025, at 10:00 A.M.

From your computer, tablet or smartphone

https://meet.goto.com/263813709

You can also dial in using your phone United States: +1 (872) 240-3212

Access Code: 263-813-709

Respondents are required to be familiar with any conditions that may, in any manner, affect the work to be done or affect the equipment, materials, or labor required. Respondents are also required to carefully examine the specifications and all equipment and all site locations and be thoroughly informed regarding any and all conditions that may, in any manner, affect the work to be performed under contract.

By submission of a Proposal, it will be construed that the Respondent is acquainted sufficiently with the site(s) and the work to be performed.

2.5 TERM OF CONTRACT

The initial contract resultant from this solicitation shall prevail for a three (3) year period from the contract's effective date. Prior to, or upon completion of that initial term, the City shall have the option to renew the contract for two (2) additional one (1) year period for a total of five (5) years. The awarded Respondent(s) shall maintain, for the entirety of the stated additional period(s), the same terms and conditions included within the originally awarded contract. Continuation of the contract beyond the initial period, and any option subsequently exercised, is a City prerogative, and not right of the awarded Respondent(s).

2.6 PRICING

If the Respondent is awarded a work order under this RFQ solicitation, the prices quoted by the Respondent shall remain fixed and firm. However, the Respondent may offer incentives and discounts from this fixed price to the City at any time during the contractual term.

The City reserves the right to negotiate lower pricing for the additional term(s) based on market research information or other factors that influence price. The City reserves the right to apply any reduction in pricing for the additional term(s) based on the downward movement of the applicable index.

2.7 PROPOSAL FORMAT AND SIGNATURES

To receive consideration, the Proposal must be submitted on the Proposal forms as provided by the City. This Request for Qualifications must be resubmitted in its entirety, with all forms executed, each section signed as read and understood, and the response forms completely filled out. Proposals must be typed or printed in black or blue ink only. Use of erasable ink is not



City of Doral RFO 2025-07

Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter, and Miscellaneous Concrete Repair Services Addendum No. 2

May 15, 2025

The original Request for Qualifications (RFQ) documents shall remain in full force and effect, except as modified herein, which shall take precedence over any contrary provisions in the prior documents.

This addendum is being issued to address the availability of the public pre-proposal meeting scheduled for Wednesday, May 21, 2025 at 10am. Meeting was going to be streamed thru gotomeetings, unfortunately, we have canceled that streaming service due to troubleshooting issues and will be streaming the meeting via Microsoft Teams. Below is the link to RFQ-2025-06 **Pre-Proposal Meeting on Wednesday, May 21, 2025 at 10am**.

Pre-Proposal Meeting - RFQ-2025-07 - Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter, and Miscellaneous Concrete Repair Services

Microsoft Teams Need help?

Join the meeting now

Meeting ID: 233 952 162 773 6

Passcode: am6EY6aj

Note: No dial-in phone line availability.

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-

join/19%3ameeting_ZTA3MjU5NmltZjhhNi00NjVhLThmMzMtN2RiMzhjMjUwNTdh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22 Tid%22%3a%22f375165c-34cf-4c00-976b-64cde81346d6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22dfb2fa46-bbd8-4633-aeed-b63a32faca46%22%7d

In addition, we are providing the link to the RFP Public Bid Opening for RFQ-2025-06 scheduled for Thursday, June 12, 2025 at 2:00pm via Microsoft Teams.

Microsoft Teams Need help?

Join the meeting now

Meeting ID: 234 657 900 308 7

Passcode: q7bN3b5P

Note: No dial-in phone line availability.

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-

join/19%3ameeting_ZGUzMWE3ZTEtNzI3Ny00Y2NhLWFkN2QtNzE2OWM0NDBhZDky%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22f375165c-34cf-4c00-976b-64cde81346d6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22dfb2fa46-bbd8-4633-aeed-b63a32faca46%22%7d

The following revisions have been made to the above-referenced solicitation.

The following Exhibits are released regarding the above-referenced solicitation:

- Amended page 5 of the original solicitation updating the link to the live streaming on Microsoft Teams for the Pre-Proposal Meeting on Wednesday May 21, 2025 at 10am.
- Amended page 5 of the original solicitation updating the link to the live streaming on Microsoft Teams for the RFP Public Bid Opening on Thursday, June 12, 2025 at 2pm.

If you should have any questions regarding this addendum, please do not hesitate to contact roman.martinez@cityofdoral.com.

Sincerely,

Roman Martinez, MBA, CPPO, CPPB Procurement and Asset Management Director The City's tentative schedule for this Request for Qualifications is as follows:

RFQ Advertisement Date: May 9, 2025 at 5:00 P.M. EST.

Pre-Bid Meeting: May 21th, 2025, at 10:00 A.M. EST.

From your computer, tablet or smartphone

Microsoft Teams Need help?

Join the meeting now

Meeting ID: 233 952 162 773 6 Passcode: am6EY6aj

Cut-off Date for Questions: May 29th, 2025, at 5:00 P.M. EST.

Deadline for Submittals and Opening of Bids: June 12, 2025, at 2:00 P.M. EST.

From your computer, tablet or smartphone

Join the meeting now Meeting ID: 234 657 900 308 7

Passcode: q7bN3b5P

Evaluation Committee Meeting Phase I: June 25st, 2025, at 2:00 P.M. EST

Link to remote meeting will be issued at a later date

Evaluation Committee Meeting Phase II: July 2, 2025, at 2:00 P.M. EST

Link to remote meeting will be issued at a later date

Notification of Award (by the City Council): August 13th, 2025, at 10:00 A.M. EST

The above timeline may be amended as required. The pre-bid meeting is scheduled on **Microsoft Teams** on May 21, 2025 at 10:00am, Eastern time. All scheduled meetings will be announced with sufficient time to allow the public full access to the scheduled meetings as per State of Florida in the Sunshine Law.

RFQ No. 2025-07



City of Doral RFO 2025-07

Sidewalk, Curb & Gutter, and Miscellaneous Concrete Repair Services Addendum No. 3

May 19, 2025

The original Request for Qualifications (RFQ) documents shall remain in full force and effect, except as modified herein, which shall take precedence over any contrary provisions in the prior documents.

This addendum is being issued to **update form 5.23 - Required Affidavit Regarding the Use of Coercion for Labor and Services** on Section 5 of the RFQ solicitation.

Attached find an updated version of form **5.23**, this form replaces original form issued with the solicitation. Prospective proposers are to review, acknowledge and sign this form and submit with all other forms in Section 5.

If you should have any questions regarding this addendum, please do not hesitate to contact roman.martinez@cityofdoral.com.

Sincerely,

Roman Martinez, MBA, CPPO, CPPB Procurement and Asset Management Director

5.23 REQUIRED AFFIDAVIT REGARDING THE USE OF COERCION FOR

LABOR AND SERVICES

RFQ-2025-07

| Contractor Name: | Pimentel Construction Grou | o, LLC | | |
|---|----------------------------|--------|------|--|
| Contractor FEIN: | 84-1924774 | | | |
| Contractor's Authorized Representative Name and Title: Jonathan J. Pimentel / President | | | | |
| City: Miami | State | FL | Zip: | |
| Phone Number: | 786-531-1565 | * | | |
| | info@thepimentelgroup.com | | | |

Section 787.06(13), Florida Statutes requires all nongovernmental entities executing, renewing, or extending a contract with a governmental entity to provide an affidavit signed by an officer or representative of the nongovernmental entity under penalty of perjury that the nongovernmental entity does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in that statute. The City of Doral, is a governmental entity for purposes of this statute.

As the person authorized to sign on behalf of the Contractor, I certify that the Contractor identified does not:

- Use or threaten to use physical force against any person;
- Restrain, isolate, or confine or threaten to restrain, isolate, or confine any person without lawful authority and against her or his will;
- Use lending or other credit methods to establish a debt by any person when labor or services are pledged as a security for the debt, if the value of the labor or services as reasonably assessed is not applied toward the liquidation of the debt, the length and nature of the labor or services are not respectively limited and defined;
- Destroy, conceal, remove, confiscate, withhold, or possess any actual or purported passport, visa, or other immigration document, or any other actual or purported government identification document, of any person;
- Cause or threaten to cause financial harm to any person;
- Entice or lure any person by fraud or deceit; or
- Provide a controlled substance as outlined in Schedule I or Schedule II of s. 893.03 to any person for the purpose.

| Under penalties of perjury, I | declare that I have read the foregoing document and the facts stated in it are true. |
|-------------------------------|--|
| By: | Thoras and the same of the sam |
| | Authorized Signature |
| Print Name and Title: | Pimentel Construction Group, LLC |
| Date: 06/12/2025 | |

END OF SECTION

63